This document contains safety-relevant information. It may be changed anywhere provided the
contents and meaning of the safety-relevant information remain unaltered.
Operating Instructions
IDM160 barcode handheld scanner
IDM160-BT barcode bluetooth scanner
R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Adolf-Grimme-Allee 8
D 50829 Köln

7 Safety data 11
7.1 IDM barcode scanner / base loading station 11
8 Type code 12
8.1 IDM barcode scanner 12
8.2 Base loading station 12
9 Safety Advice 13
9.1 Installation and operation 13
9.1.1 IDM handheld scanner 14
10 Assembly and disassembly 15
10.1 General information 15
10.2 Mechanical dimensions 15
10.2.1 Views 15
10.3 Wired handheld scanner 16
10.4 Base loading station 16
11 Operation 17
11.1 General information 17
11.2 Connection overview / detail 18
11.2.1 Standard components 18
11.2.1.1 IDM160 - Readerbox-054-DC-RS232 - HMI 18
Operating Instructions Scanner IDM Table of contents
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_Scanner_IDM_en_V_01_00_04.docx / 29.01.2016 Page 5 of 36
11.2.1.2 IDM160-BT - Base loading station -
 Readerbox-054-DC-RS232 - HMI 18
11.2.1.3 Legend for 11.2.1.1 and 11.2.1.2 18
11.2.1.4 Connection of IDM160 to Readerbox-054-DC-RS232 19
11.2.1.5 Connection of IDM160-BT to Readerbox-054-DC-RS232 20
11.2.1.6 Connection of Readerbox-054-DC-RS232 to ET-/MT-xx6 21
11.2.1.7 Connection of Readerbox-054-DC-RS232 to ET-/MT-xx7 23
11.2.2 Connection Readerbox-054-AC-RS422 25
11.3 Bluetooth scanner IDM160-BT 28
11.3.1 Battery 28
11.3.2 Base loading station 29
12 Maintenance, service 30
12.1 Servicing 30
13 Troubleshooting 30
14 Disposal 30
14.1 ROHS directive 2011/65/EC 30
15 Acessories 31
16 Declaration of EC conformity 32
16.1 IDM160 barcode handheld scanner 32
16.2 IDM160-BT barcode bluetooth scanner 33
17 Release notes 34
Operating Instructions Scanner IDM Preface
Page 6 of 36  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_Scanner_IDM_en_V_01_00_04.docx / 29.01.2016
1 Preface
These operating instructions are intended for the safe installation of the IDM barcoed scanner
and accessories and cover all Ex-relevant aspects. Furthermore, these operating instructions
contain all necessary information for assembly and connection of these devices.
 All data relevant to explosion protection was copied to these
operating instructions from the EC type examination certificate.
For the correct operation of all associated components please note,
in addition to these operating instructions, all other operating
instructions enclosed in this delivery as well as the operating
instructions of the additional equipment to be connected.
 All certificates for the devices listed in these operating
instructions are contained in the document entitled
CE_IDM, which is not part of the delivery of these
devices.
You can find this document online at www.stahl-hmi.de
or request a copy from R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH.
2 Function
The type IDM barcode scanners are used to capture data and transmit them to PCs and similar
devices in hazardous areas.

6.1 IDM handheld scanner
Manufacturer R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Type code IDM160-ex
IDM160-PDF-ex
CE classification:
c0158
Testing authority and certificate number: IBExU14ATEX1013
IECEx IBE 14.0003
Ex classification:
 ATEX guideline 94/9/EC e II 2 G Ex ib IIC T4 Gb
II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T135°C Db
 IECEx  Ex ib IIC T4 Gb
Ex ib IIIC T135°C Db
 KGS  Ex ib IIC T4
Ex ib IIIC T135°C
6.2 IDM bluetooth scanner
Manufacturer R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Type code IDM160-BT-ex
IDM160-BT-PDF-ex
CE classification:
c0158
Testing authority and certificate number: IBExU13ATEX1150
IECEx IBE 14.0002
Ex classification:
 ATEX guideline 94/9/EC e II 2 G Ex ib IIC T4 Gb
II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T135°C Db
 IECEx  Ex ib IIC T4 Gb
Ex ib IIIC T135°C Db
 KGS  Ex ib IIC T4
Ex ib IIIC T135°C
7 Safety data
7.1 IDM barcode scanner / base loading station
 Ui = 5.6V
 Ii: 480 mA
 Pi: 1.25 W
 Ci: 46 µF
 Li: negligible
Operating Instructions Scanner IDM Type code
Page 12 of 36  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_Scanner_IDM_en_V_01_00_04.docx / 29.01.2016
8 Type code
8.1 IDM barcode scanner
Type code:
 IDM160-aa-bb-ex
 Explosion-protected scanner
 Function (scannable barcodes)
  Digits not present = one-dimensional barcodes
  PDF = two-dimensional stacked
    barcodes
 Version
  Digits not present = fixed cable
  BT = Bluetooth
Product type:
Version Description
IDM160-ex Handheld scanner, with fixed cable
one-dimensional 1D barcodes scannable
IDM160-PDF-ex Handheld scanner, with fixed cable
two-dimensional 2D stacked barcodes (PDF417) scannable
IDM160-BT-ex Scanner, Bluetooth
one-dimensional 1D barcodes scannable
IDM160-BT-PDF-ex Scanner, Bluetooth
two-dimensional 2D stacked barcodes (PDF417) scannable
8.2 Base loading station
For Bluetooth scanners only
Type code:
 IDM160-BT-aa-bb
 Explosion protection
  Digits not present = Non-Ex
 Z1 = Explosion-protected, zone 1
 Bluetooth function
  BaseBT = Bluetooth
 Base = no Bluetooth
Product type:
Version Description
IDM160-BT-BaseBT-Z1 Base loading station, Bluetooth, no fixed cable,
explosion-protected, zone 1
IDM160-BT-BaseBT Base loading station, Bluetooth, no fixed cable, non-Ex
IDM160-BT-Base Base loading station, NO Bluetooth, no fixed cable, non-Ex
Operating Instructions Scanner IDM Safety Advice
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_Scanner_IDM_en_V_01_00_04.docx / 29.01.2016 Page 13 of 36
9 Safety Advice
 This chapter is a summary of the key safety measures. The
summary is supplementary to existing rules which staff also have to
study.
The safety of persons and equipment in hazardous areas depends
on compliance with all relevant safety regulations. Thus, the
installation and maintenance staff carry a particular responsibility,
requiring precise knowledge of the applicable regulations and
conditions. requiring precise knowledge of the applicable regulations
and conditions.
 The notes listed below in section 9.1 must be heeded to avoid injury
and damage to equipment!
9.1 Installation and operation
Please note the following when installing and operating the device:
• Electrical plants are subject to certain regulations concerning installation and operation
(e.g. RL 99/92/EG, RL 94/9EG, or the national rules such as IEC/EN 60 079-14 and
VDE 0100).
• In the hazardous area it is the operator's responsibility to carry out any repair and
maintenance in compliance with applicable rules.